

IGNACIA S. MORENO, Assistant Attorney General
JEAN E. WILLIAMS, Section Chief
MICHAEL R. EITEL, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
1961 Stout Street, 8th Floor, Room 812
Denver, Colorado 80294
Tel. (303) 844-1479/ Fax (303) 844-1350
Email: Michael.Eitel@usdoj.gov

KELLY H. RANKIN
United States Attorney
NICHOLAS VASSALLO
Assistant United States Attorney
2120 Capital Avenue, Room 4002
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Tel: (307) 772-2124

Attorneys for Federal Respondents

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING,)	Case No. cv-09-118-ABJ (Lead Case)
)	cv-09-138-ABJ
Petitioner,)	(Consolidated Cases)
and)	
)	
WYOMING WOLF COALITION,)	
)	
Petitioner-Intervenor)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
THE INTERIOR, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

_____)
)
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS)
of the COUNTY OF PARK, STATE OF)
WYOMING,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
THE INTERIOR, et al.,)
)
Respondents.)
_____)

FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The NRM Wolf Population.....	3
B. Regulatory Actions Relating To The NRM Wolf Population	4
1. Gray Wolf Listing And Development Of The NRM Recovery Goals.....	4
2. Past Regulatory Actions.....	5
3. Recent Regulatory Actions	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. FWS RATIONALLY CONCLUDED THAT WYOMING’S REGULATORY SCHEME IS NOT ADEQUATE TO MAINTAIN A RECOVERED WOLF POPULATION IN THE STATE.....	12
A. FWS Appropriately Assessed Wyoming’s Regulatory Scheme.....	13
B. Maintenance Of The Wyoming Wolf Population Above Minimum Recovery Levels.....	17
1. FWS Reasonably Concluded That Wyoming’s Regulatory Scheme Will Not Maintain A Wolf Population Above Minimum Recovery Levels.....	17

2.	Petitioners’ Objections To FWS’s Analysis Lack Merit	23
C.	Demographic And Genetic Connectivity	28
1.	FWS Rationally Concluded That Wyoming’s Regulatory Scheme Is Not Likely To Maintain Genetic Or Demographic Connectivity	28
2.	Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding The Scientific Issues Lack Merit	31
D.	FWS Provided A Reasoned Explanation For Its Decision, And FWS’s Decision Is Entitled To Deference	34
II.	PETITIONERS’ REMAINING CHALLENGES TO FWS’S 2009 RULE ARE UNAVAILING	36
A.	FWS’s Guidance Does Not Render The 2009 Rule Arbitrary And Capricious	36
B.	FWS Appropriately Considered Wyoming’s Chapter 21 Regulations	39
C.	FWS Did Not Rely On Improper Factors In Issuing The 2009 Rule.....	41
III.	REMEDY.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	34
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Babbitt</i> , 943 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1996).....	40
<i>Building Indus. Ass’n of Superior California v. Babbitt</i> , 979 F.Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1997)	27
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	12
<i>Cliffs Synfuel Corp. v. Norton</i> , 291 F.3d 1250, 1257 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Colorado Env’tl Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162, 1176 (10 th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Colorado Wild, Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 435 F.3d 1204, 1213-14 (10 th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Hall</i> , 565 F.Supp.2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1183, 1188-89 (10 th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1, 37-38 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Environmental Def. Fund v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 902 F.2d 785, 789 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....	34, 35
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17, 20 (1952)	43
<i>Federation of Fly Fishers v. Daley</i> , 131 F.Supp.2d 1158, 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	28
<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 903 F.Supp. 96, 110 n.4 (D.D.C. 1995)	42
<i>High Country Citizens’ Alliance v. Norton</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 1235, 1246 (D. Colo. 2006)	27

Lee v. U.S. Air Force, 354 F.3d 1229, 1242 (10th Cir. 2004) 27

Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt, 83 F.3d 1068, 1070, 1073-75 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 37

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360, 378 (1989) 12, 27

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644, 658-59 (2007) 35, 36

National Tank Truck Carriers v. EPA, 907 F.2d 177, 185 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 43

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55, 66-67 (2004)..... 43

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. United States Dep’t. of Interior, 377 F.3d 1147, 1159
(10th Cir. 2004) 12

Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv., 433 F.3d 772, 782 (10th Cir. 2006) 12

South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Local No. 627, 425 U.S. 800, 803-804 (1976)..... 43

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt, 215 F.3d 58, 60 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 2

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153, 180 (1978)..... 1

United States v. W.R. Grace & Co., 429 F.3d 1224, 1245 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 31, 32

Utah Env’tl Congress v. Bosworth, 443 F.3d 732, 739 (10th Cir. 2006) 12

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv., 288 F.3d 1205, 1213 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 12

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta, 373 F.3d 1078, 1084 (10th Cir. 2004) 12

Western Org. of Resource Councils v. Bureau of Land Management, 591 F.Supp.2d
1206, 1216 (D. Wyo. 2008)..... 24

Wyoming v. Livingston, 443 F.3d 1211, 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 20

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 360 F.Supp.2d 1214, 1218-20 (D. Wyo. 2005),
aff’d, 442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 5, 36

Wyoming Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt, 199 F.3d 1224, 1231 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 11

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1533.....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(D).....	28, 40
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1533(i).....	41
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-101.....	6
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-101(a)(viii)(B).....	13
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(I).....	13, 14, 15, 21, 28, 40
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-101(b).....	14, 15
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-115.....	6
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-3-115(a).....	20
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304.....	6
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(a).....	15, 21, 28
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(e), (j).....	15
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(g).....	15
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(m).....	15
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(n).....	15, 16

<u>REGULATIONS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(i), (n).....	10
50 C.F.R. § 424.11(d)	2
39 Fed. Reg. 1171 (Jan. 4, 1974)	4
43 Fed. Reg. 9607 (Mar. 9, 1978).....	4
54 Fed. Reg. 34270 (July 1, 1994).....	27
71 Fed. Reg. 6634 (Feb. 8, 2006)	5
71 Fed. Reg. 43410 (Aug. 1, 2006).....	6, 7, 13
72 Fed. Reg. 6106 (Feb. 8, 2007)	6, 9, 35
72 Fed. Reg. 36939 (July 6, 2007).....	7
73 Fed. Reg. 10514 (Feb. 27, 2008)	7, 14
73 Fed. Reg. 63926 (Oct. 28, 2008).....	9
74 Fed. Reg. 15123 (Apr. 2, 2009)	passim
